
Ventura County Medi-Cal Managed Care Commission (VCMMCC) 
dba Gold Coast Health Plan (GCHP) 

 Executive Finance Committee 
AGENDA 

Regular Meeting 
Thursday, January 22, 2026 – 3:00 p.m. 
Members of the public can participate using the Conference Call Number below. 
Conference Call Number:  805-324-7279 
Conference ID Number: 563 371 827# 

147 N. Brent Street       
Ventura, CA 93003    

AGENDA 

CALL TO ORDER 

ROLL CALL 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

The public has the opportunity to address Ventura County Medi­Cal Managed Care Commission (VCMMCC) 
doing business as Gold Coast Health Plan (GCHP) on the agenda.  

Persons wishing to address VCMMCC are limited to three (3) minutes unless the Chair of the Commission 
extends time for good cause shown. Comments regarding items not on the agenda must be within the subject 
matter jurisdiction of the Commission. 

Members of the public may attend the meeting in person, call in, using the numbers above, or can submit public 
comments to the Committee via email by sending an email to ask@goldchp.org.   If members of the public want 
to speak on a particular agenda item, please identify the agenda item number.  Public comments submitted by 
email should be under 300 words. 

CONSENT 

1. Approval of Executive Finance Committee special meeting minutes of Exec.
Finance meetings of October 23, 2025, and December 18, 2025.

Staff: Maddie Gutierrez, MMC, Clerk to the Commission

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the minutes as presented
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FORMAL ACTION 
 
2. November 2025 Financials 
 
 Staff: Sara Dersch, Chief Financial Officer 
 
 RECOMMENDATION: Receive and file the financial report. 
 
3. 2026  Budget 
 

Staff: Sara Dersch, Chief Financial Officer 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Receive and recommend that the Commission approve  
the 2026 budget. 

 
4. Revision to Tangible Net Equity (TNE) Policy 
 

Staff: Sara Dersch, Chief Financial Officer 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff requests that the Executive Finance committee  
recommend the Commission approve the revision to the TNE policy.  
 

5. 2025 Stub Period Audit Kick-Off 
 
 Staff: Sara Dersch, Chief Financial Officer 
  Baker Tilly Representatives 
 
 RECOMMENDATION: Receive and file the information 
 
CLOSED SESSION 
 
6. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION 

Title:  Chief Executive Officer. 
 

7. CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS 
Agency designated representatives:  Paul Agular, Chief Human Resources and 
Organizational Performance Officer 
Unrepresented Employee:  Chief Executive Officer 
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 ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
Administrative Reports relating to this agenda are available at 711 East Daily Drive, Suite #106, Camarillo, California, during 
normal business hours and on http://goldcoasthealthplan.org. Materials related to an agenda item submitted to the Committee 
after distribution of the agenda packet are available for public review during normal business hours at the office of the Clerk of 
the Board. 
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact (805) 
437-5512. Notification for accommodation must be made by the Tuesday prior to the meeting by 3 p.m. will enable the Clerk of 
the Board to make reasonable arrangements for accessibility to this meeting. 
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AGENDA ITEM NO. 1 

 

TO:  Executive Finance Committee 

FROM: Maddie Gutierrez, MMC – Sr. Clerk of the Board 

DATE:  January 22, 2026 

SUBJECT: Meeting Minutes for special Exec. Finance meeting of October 23, 2025 and 
December 18, 2025. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Approve the minutes. 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

Copy of the Executive Finance Committee special meeting minutes  of October 23, 2025 
and December 18, 2025. 
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Ventura County Medi-Cal Managed Care Commission (VCMMCC) 
Executive/Finance Committee 

Regular Meeting  
 

October 23, 2025 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
Committee Chair Laura Espinosa called the meeting to order at 3:00 p.m. The meeting was 
held in the Community Room, 711 E. Daily Drive, Suite 110 Camarillo, California. 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
Present: Commissioners Anwar Abbas, Laura Espinosa, Anna Monroy, and Dee Pupa  
 
Absent: Commissioner James Corwin  
 
GCHP Executive Team in attendance:   CEO Felix Nunez, M.D., CHR Paul Aguilar, CIO Eve 
Gelb, Sara Dersch, Erik Cho, CPPO, CMO James Cruz, M.D., CCO Robert Franco, CISMO 
Alan Torres, COO Suma Simcoe, and General Counsel, Scott Campbell. 
Hernandez 
GCHP Staff In attendance: Lupe Harrion, Jeff Register, Susana Enriquez-Euyoque, T.J. 
Piwowarski, and Victoria Warner. 
 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT  
 
None. 
 
 
CONSENT 
 
1.  Approval of Executive Finance Committee regular meeting minutes of June 26, 

2025 
 
 Staff: Maddie Gutierrez, MMC, Clerk to the Commission 
 
 RECOMMENDATION: Approve the minutes as presented. 
 
Commissioner Pupa motioned to approve the minutes as presented. Commissioner Abbas 
seconded the motion. 
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Roll Call Vote: 
 
AYES: Commissioners Anwar Abbas, Laura Espinosa, Anna Monroy, and Dee Pupa  
 
NOES: None. 
 
ABSENT: Commissioner James Corwin 
 
The clerk declared the motion carried. 
 
Commissioner Corwin arrived at the meeting at 3:03 p.m. 
 
2. Approval of the 2026 Executive Finance Meeting Calendar 
  

Staff: Maddie Gutierrez, MMC, Clerk to the Commission 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Select and approve one of the options for the 2026 
Executive Finance Committee (EFC) calendar. 
 
The clerk stated there are two options for the 2026 meeting calendar. She requested 
the committee review the options and choose which option they recommend for the 
2026 meeting dates.  
 
CFO Dersch stated that in the first option, the meeting dates are earlier in the month. 
The impact would be that financials review will be delayed by one month. It takes 
approximately three weeks to close the books and get reports ready. The second 
option has the Executive Finance Committee meeting later in the month, give more 
time to get financial packages together and get them out to the committee in a timely 
fashion to discuss the most recent activity in the organization and still meet prior to 
the monthly Commission meeting. 
 
Commissioner Espinosa stated the meetings are to be quarterly, but in August, 
September, and October, there are meeting scheduled every month. General Counsel 
Scott Campbell stated we are going to do the budget because we are switching to a 
calendar cycle. In August we will focus on year-end. In September and October, we 
will focus on the budget. Also, in October. the audit must be done. 
 

Commissioner Pupa motioned to approve 2026 calendar option two as presented. 
Commissioner Abbas seconded the motion. 
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Roll Call Vote: 
 
AYES: Commissioners Anwar Abbas, James Corwin, Laura Espinosa, Anna Monroy, 

and Dee Pupa  
 
NOES: None. 
 
ABSENT:  None 
 
The clerk declared the motion carried. 
 
 
FORMAL ACTION 
 
3. 2024/25 Audit Results and Summary 
 

Staff: Sara Dersch, Chief Financial Officer 
 Baker Tilly (formerly Moss Adams) Stelian Damu & Kimberly Sokoloff 
 
 RECOMMENDATION: Receive and file 
 

CFO Sara Dersch introduced staff from Baker Tilly (formerly Moss Adams) who will 
be presenting the audit results from our fiscal year ending June 30, 2025. 
 
CFO Dersch noted that there were two financial agenda items back-to-back, and they 
are like each other, so to be more efficient with time, she would like to request one 
vote be taken for both items. 
 
Kimberly Sokoloff and Ashley Merda will be presenting at this meeting. Ms. Sokoloff 
stated she will give an oversight of the audit, and the presentation is designed to 
articulate each of the required communications. The scope of services is consistent 
with what was shared with this committee during the planning meeting in June. She 
noted that an audit of the stub period will also be done. That audit begins July 1, 2025, 
through December 31, 2025. Key audit procedures were outlined and were applied 
over areas for capitation revenue recognition as well as medical claims liability for the 
capitation revenue. In addition, testing controls in place throughout the year and 
reconciliation is also done. Ms. Sokoloff stated that all cash received during the year 
and even after the fiscal year end are frequently retroactive payments made that relate 
to current fiscal year are received after the end of the year. She noted there were no 
significant findings.  
 
There were many changes with the new IT system that involved processing claims as 
well as bringing many functions in-house. New controls needed to be identified to test 
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in these areas. Auditors needed to obtain all the information from the management 
team to understand the new controls, what to test, how to test whenever there is a 
new claim system. Baker Tilly did need to perform additional one-time control testing 
to test management’s process in testing the implementation before it went live. She 
also noted that no matter how well an implementation goes there is always going to 
be some kinks to work out and it does add some uncertainty to the initial years of 
claims payable estimation. 
 
Everyone was evaluating the most recent implementation to inform the most 
appropriate balances to be recorded at the fiscal year end. The procedures were held 
open a bit longer than previous years to ensure the evaluation was thorough. The 
procedures have been completed. 
 
Commissioner Espinosa asked about the three significant risks; she asked if that is 
applied to every organization or specifically to GCHP. Ms. Sokoloff stated these are 
three typical risks for any health plan audit. Revenue is significant risk at all audits of 
any industry. Claims liability is unique to any health plan organization and the third risk 
management override of controls in auditing standards is a presumed risk for all audits 
of any organization of any industry. That is the risk that no matter how effective an 
organization’s process level controls are over payable and payroll, if someone has the 
ability and intent to record an inappropriate manual journal entry and override all those 
effective controls, there could be a risk that financial statements could be misstated.  
She noted that there is no reason to suspect that is the case here. There are no 
specific risks unique to Gold Coast Health Plan. These are significant risk areas in any 
audit of any health plan regardless of facts and circumstances.  
 
Ashley Merda stated Baker Tilly conducted the audit in accordance with auditing 
standards accepted in the U.S. under which Baker Tilly is required to exercise 
professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
The audit included obtaining an understanding of the plan’s internal controls to 
properly design audit procedures but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion or 
giving assurance on the effectiveness of the plan’s internal controls or to identify any 
deficiencies in design or operation of internal control. Ms. Merda stated Baker Tilly is 
responsible for communicating significant matters related to the audit that are relevant 
to overseeing financial reporting process but are not required to design any specific 
procedures for identifying any matters. Baker Tilly will also communicate accounting 
practices utilized by the plan including accounting policies, estimates and financial 
statement disclosures.  
 
Ms. Merda stated a total accrual sick leave of approximately 3.6 million was recorded 
with approximately 2.9 million of that affecting prior year net position. 
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Ms. Sokoloff stated that whenever new accounting standards are implemented, they 
are required to be retroactively implemented. Even though the standard was newly 
effective for this fiscal year, it was required to be reflected in 2024. Even though 2.9 
may not seem like a large amount, it was a required analysis for management to go 
through and for the Baker Tilly team to audit.  
 
Ms. Merda stated there were no significant unusual transactions identified during the 
audit. There were no difficulties encountered during the audit, and there wee no 
disagreements with management. She also noted there were no circumstances that 
affected the form or content of the audit report. However, they did include an emphasis 
of matter paragraph within the audit report for the new accounting standard the 
GASB101. The matter just calls for attention to the impact of the implementation of 
the standard within the financial statements. 
 
Ms. Sokoloff stated that during the audit they did identify several areas where 
management did adjust the financial statements for adjustments that Baker Tilly 
identified. There were a couple of areas discussed about potential adjustments and 
those adjustments were not reflected in the financial statements. She noted two 
adjustments. The first was an audit procedure over revenue recognition and accounts 
receivable is to evaluate all the cash receipts from the state up to the point that 
financial statements are issued this month. There could be some retroactivity within a 
cash receipted received in September or October that was not anticipated. In June 
there was 42.5 million that was received after the year end close that technically 
related the year end. Baker Tilly agreed with management that the amount is not 
material to go through and reopen the books. He second items relates to the 
accounting for subscription-based IT arrangements. IT agreements had an increased 
amount. One of the areas that was spent a lot of time working with the financial team 
was about $2,000,000 of expense that was unreconciled between the underlying 
software and the general ledger. It was agreed with management that the amount is 
not material to reflect in the financial statements.  
 
Baker Tilly can work with management through the Stub period to work on precise 
reconciliation  in this area but it was a large volume of activity, it is a fairly complicated 
standard and set of accounting guidelines to work through, and  in the end Baker Tilly 
concurs with management that the adjustments, both individually and in aggregate 
are not material  and are reasonable to pass on recording in the financial statements. 
 
Commissioner Abbas asked if the adjustment was a one time or was it going to be on-
going. CFO Dersch stated it was a one-time adjustment. Ms. Sokoloff stated there are 
no underlying issues, this is a one-time decision. 
 
Commissioner Abbas stated that it was said that this is a one-time expense, but it says 
subscription fee and subscriptions keep going on as long as you use the product or 
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services. CFO Dersch this is a historical expense that we had recorded in our fixed 
asset module and at the end of the year one account had one number and our 
software said not, it should be another number o we had to go through and reconcile 
and figure out what is the correct number to ensure that what our fixed asset software 
said is what is recorded in the general ledger.  We agreed to make the adjustment in 
our stub period – it is just a catch-up, or a clean-up entry.  
 
Ms. Sokoloff stated that before they sign the audit report, Baker Tilly requests that 
management sign a representation letter that covers certain items such as 
management attesting that they believe that financial statements are presented fairly 
in accordance with the accounting guidance. That has been furnished and there is a 
copy of the signed letter available upon request. CFO Dersch stated the audit is done, 
the year-end close is done and workday implementation will be done within a couple 
of months. 

 
4. Presentation of June, July and August 2025 Financial Results 

 
Staff:  Sara Dersch, Chief Financial Officer 
 

 RECOMMENDATION: Receive and file  
 

CFO Dersch stated that as a reminder we did have a planned deficit. We planned for 
$55.1 million, and we came in at a deficit of $62.9 million. She stated there were some 
driving factors. The first was the new accounting standard, GAtSB101 that has to do 
with how we record accruals for sick time in our ledger. At GCHP we do not pay ick 
time out when an employee leaves the organization. We do pay out vacation time 
which is a separate accrual. It is typical in governmental organizations to pay out sick 
time. The GASB adopted a new rule that states everyone that follows GASB must 
book this accrual regardless of whether you pay sick time or not. CFO Dersch stated 
she has been working with Mr. Aguilar, Chief of Human Resource on some option for 
changing how we manage our sick time benefits, so we no longer must accrue for it. 
One option is to grant it all at once instead of earning it. It is currently earned every 
pay period. There is a fixed number of hours and minutes that everyone accrues. They 
are producing some solutions to mitigate the accrual, and we expect to have this 
accrual completely reversed.  
 
Commissioner Espinosa aske what happens to an employee who does not use their 
annual ten days of sick. CFO Dersch stated it goes away when they leave the 
organization. We do not pay that time out. Commissioner Espinosa asked if they 
continue working at GCHP and they do not use the ten days in the year, will it continue 
to accrue. CFO Dersch stated yes it will roll over. 
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Commissioner Pupa asked if all levels of employees accrue at the same rate or do the 
executives have annual leave. CFO Dersch stated the executives have vacation and 
sick leave. Everyone has vacation time and everyone has sick time. The sick time is 
accrued at the same rate. 
 
Paul Aguilar, Chief of Human Resources & Organizational Performance Officer stated 
it has been in policy like this for years and never been an issue in the past but with 
the new financial rule we must rethink this. We are looking at it in two ways. One is 
what is policy going forward, and how do we manage it. The second is what do we do 
with these balances. They are separate right now. Some companies combine PTO 
together with sick and vacation, here it is separate. Vacation is separate based on 
tenure and for the executives it is one more extra week. The accrual will vary based 
on tenure. For sick time it is two weeks for everyone each year. For those who have 
been at the organization a long time some have big balances. We must look at it from 
two perspectives. We need to determine how we are going to solve this from a policy 
standpoint and outline a couple of options and then second is the balances. The 
balances do not have any material value. This is an expense we must have each year. 
If someone were to leave it is not paid out, if someone is out for an extended period, 
they go into short term disability. We need to figure out how do we manage this and 
make it comfortable for everyone. It will be transparent to the committee because it is 
a $3,000,000 expense on the books that we must solve. We will make sure that all 
committee members and the Commission are aware of any changes. 
 
Commissioner Monroy stated that there is not a cap, but she is sure the team will 
consider something because you cannot let things accrue. It could even cause 
possible abuse by taking one or two days off consecutive. Commissioner Corwin 
stated that you need to cap, but before you cap you must accrue. You need to get a 
policy in line.  
 
CFO Dersch stated this is not a real expense but due to the GATSB rule it forces us 
to record it as one. Over time sick balances drop, we reduce the accrual on our books, 
like what we do with IBNR. With IBNR we start to pay claims it comes down. We will 
get all this money back over time on our financial statements. 
 
 CFO Dersch stated that our membership is slightly unfavorable but close to what we 
projected. Our revenue throughout the year was favorable from a rate perspective, not 
from a volume perspective. Our medical cost was very high. We also have some 
targeted rate increase that negatively impacted our medical results. Our administrative 
costs would have been spot on if it had not been for the GASB101. We did have some 
costs that were related to Operations of The Future support that we could not amortize 
because some of the systems had already gone live. Once the system goes live you 
cannot amortize the support, it is a direct expense.  
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On the schedule there is a row for operating income. Our operating income is the 
result of revenues that is brought in for providing a good or a service less the cost 
associated with providing that good or service. It is what is left at the end of the day 
after basic costs are considered. We had forecast that for the year we would have a 
positive operating income of $5.3 million. In reality we had a deficit of $13.3 million 
Due to a planned deficit due to some of our utilization and technical improvements we 
ended up with a negative operating income. We will be working with our management 
team on focusing on this over the next few years. We are getting back down towards 
where we have our regular, small margin as we did pre-Covid. This will help us 
manage the dollars that we have. Listed under the operating income you can see what 
extraordinary line items are. Investment income is income that we use to fund 
operating results, it is not considered a true, it is not a premium revenue that we 
receive nor is it a revenue for a good that we provide. She noted that we include our 
quality strategy in this line because it was a specific decision to spend part of our TNE 
on incentives for providers, for hospitals, and for grants. We did not want to include 
that in our “living within our means” line because that was an item that was approved 
by the Commission. In the end we do have the $62.9 million deficit versus the plan of 
$55.1 million and form a tangible net equity perspective we ended the year at 657%, 
Our TNE comes down with a deficit, but we do expect TNE to go up at some point 
during the year, TNE is very volatile.  It is a number that is comprised of all your assets. 
That required number will go up and go down. We look at what is the trend of TNE 
over time. A couple of years ago t was over 1000% of the required. The state does 
not want us to have a 1000% TNE, they would say that if you have that much TNE 
then you are not getting it to the community, you are not getting it to the providers or 
the members. It is not a good percent to have. We decided to invest where it needs to 
be spent. We invested in quality. We had the three-year strategy for spending that 
TNE down, and we have done that. Our DHCSR regulatory is saying that about six 
hundred%TNE is good. 
 
CFO Dersch stated that we continue to clean up all the backlog of claims. There has 
been an extraordinary amount of claims reprocessing. There have been pent-up 
claims that we pay out in high volumes the IBMP becomes distorted, and it becomes 
artificially high because the IBMP is based on actuarial science where you look at the 
number and that is it. We must look at what is the claims level; and forecast using that 
base. As the base comes down, your forecast is going to come down. We expect to 
see continued declines in IBM over the next couple of months; it will not be another 
$20 million but we are getting closer to where we should be. 
 
We need to make sure our planning is very thoughtful going forward and whatever we 
invest in, we are making the most out of to return to the member. We will continue to 
be focused on getting back to our targeted 700% TNE and that will be part of our 
budget planning on how we attain that.  
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CFFO Dersch moved on to the combined July/August results which is heavily 
influenced by IBMP. We have a year-to-date net loss of $14.3 million which is 
unfavorable to forecast by $16.5 million We expected we would have positive net 
income at the end of August, and we did not. From a membership perspective we are 
favorable by 6% Our member mix contributed to the favorability. We have seen 
unfavorable medical cost of $32.3 million due to pressures in our utilization which is 
primarily the medically tailored meals. We have targeted rate increased functionality 
in our Health Edge claims payment processor. She noted that we are overpaying 
some of our providers and once we implement the fix we will go back and correct. 
 
Our IBMP is about 180 million and we were happy to see that come down from an 
administrative standpoint. We did uncover that we have a slight underestimate of 
employee benefit cost. We had been taking a historical run rate of benefit cost 25% of 
total salary. Now that we have in-sourced many of the claims and call center 
functionality, those ten to be positions that are on the lower side of the pay scale. The 
same benefit that an executive might get might be twenty%of that executive salary, 
but could be 80% of the call center salary, same dollar amount for each but just as a 
percentage of their total salary, it is much greater. As an improvement for our 2026 
budget processing, we are budgeting benefits at the employee level not as a standard 
25% or 30%. 
 
We have also seen some unfavourability in our investment income. This is a 
functionality of interest rates, but it is also a functionality of not having as much cash. 
If you have less cash, you will generate less interest income.  
 
In reviewing some numbers, our actual revenue per member per month is over $400 
versus a $394 budget and you can see the pressure in our medical costs. We have 
budgeted an 84% medical loss ratio, and we are now running slightly under 93%.  
 
We still have a deficit but once we receive our final rate increase for 2025, we will go 
back and reevaluate how these last few months went from an operating results 
perspective. From a grant quality spend perspective there is some variance 
associated with timing of spend. You will see our $14.3 million deficit versus the $2.3 
million surplus. That had been planned. This puts our TNE at 602%. CFO Dersch 
noted that preliminary results for September are looking positive and if it is and we 
recalculate our TNE. 
 
July medical costs were especially high, way above average but it started trending 
down in August and we are hopeful the trend continues in September.  
 
CFO Dersch moved on to CalAIM requirements which started a few years ago but 
most health plans were not able to implement until recently for a variety of reasons. 
That state was concerned that we were not doing enough medically tailored meals. 
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The message we got was to get those meals going. We rolled out a program but there 
was not much guidance from the state. We did not implement a lot of rules around this 
program – this was a new service to us. This is not a clinical medical service. This is 
not food insecurity; it is not Meals on Wheels. These are meals specifically for 
members with specific diagnosis. This is a way to help them transition into knowing 
how to eat healthy. This program has skyrocketed. CPPO Cho’s staff manages this 
program. CPPO Cho stated the guidance from the state had been minimal, but 
significant encouragement from them to pick up the rate of these services. These 
meals are making an impact on people’s lives. What has happened is that without 
some controls in place the program has lasted longer than intended. We have put 
some things in place to curtail the growth of the program and bring it back inline from 
a cost perspective, such as shortening authorization period. We want to continue to 
provide good service and make a positive impact on our members while lowering 
some costs such as the transition to grocery boxes instead of meals. 
 
Commissioner Espinosa stated this was a wonderful program, what she has noted as 
a consumer representative is that there is minimal to no communication. Members do 
not know the criteria; they do not have an end date. Information needs to be 
communicated. CPPO Cho stated these are issues the team is working on and to 
improve oversight. 
 
 CFO Dersch stated that we are receiving $14.00 per member per month from the 
stated and one meal can cost us up to $25.00 The rate we are receiving from the state 
is low because there was low utilization historically. When the state looks at our rates, 
they are going to say you are not using this very much, so we are not going to give 
you as much money. Aas our utilization has gone up; we provided an update to the 
state and that will influence our final 2025 rates. She noted that we got our 2026 rates 
last month and the $14.00 went down to $10.00 It is the state runs, we will get the 
money, but it will be later, and we need it now. We need more regulations around 
medically supportive foods which is something we do not typically ask the state to do. 
In this case we are asking for more regulations because there are huge losses due to 
these meals. Yet it is important to teach people to eat healthier so they can live 
healthier. They need to self-learn. In the end we need to live within our means it takes 
a great deal to run this program, and we are not paid anything for the administrative 
portion. 
 
In operations there is still some work going on with some of the PDR activities. We 
still have contractors, and we anticipate the two vendors will conclude towards the end 
of the first quarter of 2026. The number of contractors is diminishing. D-SNP resources 
will be dropping off on January 1 although we will retain some. Deloitte will be here 
until the end of March to support with their warranted of all the work that has been 
happening. 
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CFO Dersch then referred to the summary sheet. She noted that numbers can 
fluctuate, and claims processing has been volatile. She stated she will continue to 
keep the committee and the Commission up to date.  

 
5. New Facility Lease Approval, 4880 Santa Rosa Rd, Camarillo, CA 93012 
 
 Staff: Sara Dersch, Chief Financial Officer 

Paul Aguilar, Chief of Human Resources & Organizational Performance 
Officer 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the Executive Finance Committee 
recommend that the Commission approve the lease for the 4880 Santa Rosa, 
Camarillo, CA 93012 office building. 
 
Paul Aguilar, Chief of Human Resources & Organizational Performance Officer, 
requested this agenda item be tabled until the October 30, 2025, meeting.  
 

 
CLOSED SESSION  
 

6. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION 
           Title:  Chief Executive Officer 
 
 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
There was no reportable action. The meeting adjourned at 6:44 p.m.  
 
Approved: 
________________________________________  
Maddie Gutierrez, MMC 
Clerk to the Commission 
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Ventura County Medi-Cal Managed Care Commission (VCMMCC) 
Executive/Finance Committee 

Special Meeting  
 

December 18, 2025 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
Committee Chair Laura Espinosa called the meeting to order at 3:03 p.m. The meeting was 
held remotely. The clerk was in the Community Room, 711 E. Daily Drive, Suite 110 
Camarillo, California. 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
Present: Commissioners, James Corwin, Laura Espinosa, Anna Monroy, and Dee Pupa  
 
Absent: Commissioner Anwar Abbas  
 
GCHP Executive Team in attendance:   CEO Felix Nunez, M.D., CHR Paul Aguilar, CIO Eve 
Gelb, Sara Dersch, CDO Ted Bagley, Erik Cho, CPPO, CMO James Cruz, M.D., Marlen 
Torres, CME&EAO, COO Suma Simcoe, and General Counsel, Scott Campbell. 
 
GCHP Staff In attendance: Lupe Harrion, Mayra Hernandez, Jeff Register, Lucy Marrero, 
Josephine Gallella, Vicki Wrighster, Lupe Gonzalez, Susana Enriquez-Euyoque, Michelle 
Espinoza, Kim Timmerman. Bob Bushey, Joanna Hioureas, Kimberly Marquez-Johnson, Lily 
Yip, Pshyra Jones, Chris Dulan, and Stacy Luney. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT  
 
None. 
 
PRESENTATION 
 
1. Review of CY2026 Budget Targets, Including Tangible Net Equity (TNE) 
 

Staff: Sara Dersch, Chief Financial Officer 
 
 RECOMMENDATION: Receive the Information and provide direction on Targets. 
 
 Chief Financial Officer, Sara Dersch, stated this meeting is a continuation of the 

October 23rd meeting. She will review revised targets for 2026. She noted that we 
have had some new developments from a financial standpoint. We have had our 
second version of our 2026 rates., and those rates went up. Unfortunately, our 

16 of 79 pages Return to Agenda



 

membership went down, and we did see an overall increase in revenue, but it is 
mitigated by the reduction in member months. We also have a more up-to-date 
medical cost through September that have helped for our medical cost projections, 
and we have worked those into our revised project projections. We will go through our 
revised targets and discuss our TNE policy which is currently set at 700%. We are 
looking at multiple different metrics for measuring the cash health of the organization. 

 
 CFO Dersch stated that out of every dollar that we receive from the stated we are 

going to take approximately $0.88 cents and say that is medical costs, which is what 
the state expects. We are going to take $0.10, and this is what we should be spending 
on administrative expenses, and two cents that we need to hold on to pay for any 
extraordinary items, which may include claw-backs that might occur in a subsequent 
year. She stated that these are all recommendations only. 

 
 CFO Dersch reviewed the updated membership table which shows both versions’ of 

2026 rates. These are the premium dollars per member per month, and the associated 
membership which is listed by category of aid. In 2024/25 with had a healthy rate 
increase in membership which bumps up our revenue. Adult Expansion UIS rates 
went up, but membership dropped significantly by 8 or 9%, therefore we are seeing a 
total decrease in revenue. We are projecting to have an average of 228,000 members. 
These projections are based off data, and we might have some opportunity to increase 
that number. We will continue to look closely at these numbers until final budget is 
presented.  

 
 CFO Dersch stated that at one point we had revenue of $1.2 billion, we are targeting 

our MLR, and it is coming down. It was approximately 89% and now it is 86.3%. We 
are still targeting our administrative expense at 10%, which is a healthy rate. It is what 
DHCS expects it to be. We cannot go above the 10% when we do our projections for 
upcoming years. We have been able to bring up our quality strategy number from $35 
million to $43 million with the change in our rates. This will allow us to fully fund our 
QIPP and HQIPP. We are now looking at a net income of breaking even.  

   
 Commissioner Pupa stated she appreciated the increase in quality strategy. The 

incentives have improved our measures and brought us up in the ranking. CEO Nunez 
stated that quality strategy is getting us closer in terms of what our goals and 
objectives were going into 2027 and beyond up to 50 million and we are starting to 
approach that number. There is still a lot of uncertainty, and we have not seen the full 
effects of HR1 on enrollment. What we are seeing are the effects on the UIS 
population. Commissioner Pupa stated that she is aware that the preliminary budget 
is going to be fluid. CFO Dersch stated this is going to be more of a fluid budget year 
than last year, we will be presenting full reforecast budgets every three months. The 
starting number is revenue and membership. We need to maintain the highest level 
that we can and protect that number. As we go through medical cost we need to 
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ensure putting as much our as we can into the community. We want to protect our 
providers and do what is right for our community. 

  
 Commissioner Corwin asked if we would have preliminary number in Quarter 1 and 

then stabilize and do normal movement after. CFO Nunez state that was optimistic 
because we have seen an impact after HR1 passed in July and enrollment numbers 
are going down. It will be a continual slope downward with enrollment. We will have 
to put a lot of effort to retain enrollment. General Counsel, Scott Campbell stated we 
may see a drop off on the UIS and Adult Expansion, but we do not anticipate have the 
same drop with other membership. Commissioner Monroy stated the focus needs to 
be on enrollment and education about renewals. People are hesitant, even those 
outside of UIS group. Commissioner Monroy asked if instead of the 2% retention we 
will be retaining 1.2%    CFO Dersch stated that was correct. 

 
 Commissioner Espinosa stated it is going to be important that we continue the 

supports for enrollment to agencies like HSA and other nonprofits that are working on 
enrollments. CEO Nunez stated we are looking use RISE grants to focus on this in the 
new year. Marlen Torres, Chief Member Experience & External Affairs Officer stated 
that we will continue to work with CPPO Cho regarding the RISE funding. We also 
have Pathways to Wellness, and we have begun to work with some of our CBOs and 
they are helping with enrollment as well. Ms. Torres stated she could also provide a 
quarterly report so the commission could see the progress form the grantees through 
the Pathways to Wellness grants. Commissioner Espinosa stated there are going to 
be new requirements and people are going to be confused, o we need to help make 
the enrollment process go as smooth as possible. 

 
 CFO Dersch stated it will be a very fluid budget year. She the reviewed TNE. She 

noted that what we think an appropriate TNE range should be between five hundred 
and seven hundred percent. We meet our regulatory requirements, and it allows us to 
take the upper level and spend it in the community, on the members, on the providers 
and non-medical expenses. It allows us to get dollars out to where we think it can do 
the best. 

 
 Commissioner Espinosa stated that she was not aware that you can officially identify 

a range, and it does not have to be a specific percentage. CFO Dersch stated a range 
is acceptable. While having a high TNE is comfortable and safe, it also means that we 
are not spending the money on the community and that is where it really needs to go. 
Having a range between 500 and 700% will maintain a healthy fiscal number. CFO 
Dersch noted that having a high TNE will attract the attention of DHCS. She noted 
that the highest TNE we had was approximately 1000% and we are now down to a bit 
over 600% which is a number that allows us some room in case there is an 
unanticipated event. 
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General Counsel Campbell stated that Commissioner Abbas had stated his 
preference would be to have a set number at 600% and he will present that option in 
January. There will be no action taken today, but this will be a recommendation that 
will be presented in January. 

   
Commissioner Monroy recused from the meeting at 3:48 p.m. 
 
2. Transition of Clinicas Del Camino Real’s (CDCR) Delegation Responsibilities 
 
 Staff: Erik Cho, Chief Policy & Programs Officer 
 
 RECOMMENDATION: Receive and file the information. 
 

CPPO Cho stated there are some changes in our relationship with CDCR. The change 
is in what are the delegated activities from GCHP to Clinicas and there will be a two-
prong process with a change in delegation for the specialty care components that have 
been delegated to Clinicas, including the claims payment and the UM of that area. 
They have received a capitated payment for that, and for those specialty visits that will 
all be coming back to GCHP. This will cause no disruption for our members. There is 
a heavy overlapping network between us and what had been in the network that 
CDCR had managed. There are a few providers that we are working with on 
contracting, but in the meantime, we can do LOAs to maintain continuity of care. 
Authorizations or referrals will no longer go through Clinicas, instead Gold Coast will 
process them. 
 
There will be newly delegated activities for CDCR and those will launch on 3/1/27. We 
will provide some funding for ramp up to those activities and that would include 
population health management, elements of care management, and transitions of 
care. CDCR will be receiving additional information from us and be able to act on 
Bringing the specialty care back here is creating a more coordinated seamless 
environment for members going forward.  
 
Commissioner Espinosa asked for an example. CIO Eve Gelb stated that prenatal 
care is an important need, and so for that population we work and expect Clinicas to 
develop special programs to meet the needs of the prenatal care population. Health 
management will create broad programs that might be educational programs or other 
things to meet the needs of a broad section of the population. 
 
CPPO Cho stated there is a new contract and they will get increases for doing these 
new delegation duties   Commissioner Corwin asked if this was a type of trade off. 
CPPO Cho stated there is a big piece that is coming back to GCHP – it is the 
responsibility for the specialty care, for the specialty providers which will lead to better 
coordination of care on our side. It is a partnership.  
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Commissioner Espinosa stated there was a clarifying communication that was sent 
and everything is good. 

 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
There was no reportable action. The meeting adjourned at 4:04 p.m.  
 
Approved: 
________________________________________  
Maddie Gutierrez, MMC 
Sr. Clerk to the Commission 
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AGENDA ITEM NO.  2 

TO: 

FROM:  

Executive Finance Committee                               

Sara Dersch, Chief Financial Officer 

DATE:  January 22, 2026 

SUBJECT: November 2025 Fiscal Year to Date Financials 

SUMMARY: 
Staff is presenting the attached November 2025 fiscal year-to-date (“FYTD”) unaudited 
financial statements of Gold Coast Health Plan (“GCHP”) for review and approval. 

ATTACHMENT: 
November 2025 Financial Package 

APPENDIX: 

• Income Statement FYTD

• Balance Sheet

• Statement of Cash Flow

• Statement of Investments and Cash Balances
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For the Month Ended November 2025 Fiscal Year to Date Through November 2025 For the Month Ended November 2025

Actual Stub Budget Fav /(Unfav) % Actual Stub Budget Fav /(Unfav) %

11/1/25 11/1/25 11/1/25 11/1/25 11/1/2025 11/1/25 11/1/25 11/1/25

Membership 239,361 225,156 14,205 6.3% 1,202,206 1,137,206 65,000 5.7%

Revenue

Premium 129,351,393$     88,680,136$    40,671,256$     45.9% 661,862,255$     448,859,976$      213,002,280$    47.5%

Facility Expense AB85 - - - - 

Reserve for Cap Requirements 2,133,568 (211,377)          2,344,945 -1109.4% 303,017 (1,070,266)          1,373,283 -128.3%

Incentive Revenue 198,921 - 198,921 198,921 - 198,921 

MCO Premium Tax (33,979,095)        - (33,979,095)        (170,927,328)      - (170,927,328)     

Total Net Premium 97,704,786   88,468,759 9,236,027 10.4%         491,436,865         447,789,710          43,647,155 9.7%

Other Revenue:

Miscellaneous Income 150 - 150 660 - 660 

Total Other Revenue 150 - 150 660 - 660 

Total Revenue 97,704,936         88,468,759      9,236,177 10.4% 491,437,525       447,789,710        43,647,815        9.7%

Medical Benefits:

Capitation:

PCP, Specialty, Kaiser, NEMT & Vision 7,125,461$     6,488,245$     (637,216)$     -9.8% 35,849,803$     33,073,195$     (2,776,608)$     -8.4%

ECM 1,261,148 1,325,813        64,665 4.9% 6,121,828 6,704,990 583,162 8.7%

Total Capitation 8,386,610 7,814,058        (572,551) -7.3% 41,971,631         39,778,185          (2,193,446)         -5.5%

FFS Claims:

Inpatient 20,959,988$     16,832,022$    (4,127,967)$     -24.5% 112,143,625$     84,753,410$     (27,390,215)$     -32.3%

LTC / SNF 12,561,320         14,612,882      2,051,562 14.0% 78,032,601         72,840,565          (5,192,036)         -7.1%

Outpatient 13,718,890         8,006,185        (5,712,704)          -71.4% 50,730,810         40,061,153          (10,669,658)       -26.6%

Laboratory and Radiology 1,031,120 692,654 (338,466) -48.9% 4,924,227 3,492,640 (1,431,587)         -41.0%

Directed Payments - Provider 826,476 779,041 (47,435) -6.1% 1,140,770 3,981,057 2,840,288 71.3%

Emergency Room 4,540,081 3,347,382        (1,192,700)          -35.6% 19,969,374         16,841,949          (3,127,425)         -18.6%

Physician Specialty 144,908 5,588,525        5,443,617 97.4% 32,161,617         27,962,723          (4,198,894)         -15.0%

Primary Care Physician (8,712,882)          4,011,173        12,724,054         317.2% 8,233,682 20,164,089          11,930,407        59.2%

Home & Community Based Services 7,012,386 3,553,390        (3,458,996)          -97.3% 36,912,939         17,608,267          (19,304,672)       -109.6%

Applied Behavior Analysis Services 6,989,441 4,678,360        (2,311,080)          -49.4% 29,292,645         22,917,220          (6,375,425)         -27.8%

Quality Incentive Provider Program (QIPP) 3,173,183 3,583,370       410,187 11.4% 12,489,798         17,916,849          5,427,051 30.3%

Other Medical Professional 847,817 378,378 (469,439) -124.1% 3,171,272 1,891,954 (1,279,318)         -67.6%

Other Fee For Service 2,111,980 2,356,336        244,356 10.4% 9,845,598 11,828,032          1,982,433 16.8%

Transportation 285,500 430,888 145,388 33.7% (1,350,350)          2,161,923 3,512,273 162.5%

Total Claims 65,490,207         68,850,585      3,360,377 4.9% 397,698,610       344,421,832        (53,276,778)       -15.5%

Provider Grant Program 943,745 1,178,500        234,755 20% 9,111,099 5,892,500 (3,218,599)         -55%

Medical & Care Management 6,171,607 2,275,943        (3,895,664)          -171% 15,168,662         11,379,713          (3,788,949)         -33%

Reinsurance 414,498 303,720 (110,778) -36% 33,017 1,534,943 1,501,926 98%

Claims Recoveries (1,288,197)          (100,000)          1,188,197 -1188% (4,028,536)          (500,000) 3,528,536 -706%

Sub-total 6,241,652 3,658,162        (2,583,490)          -71% 20,284,242         18,307,156          (1,977,086)         -11%

Total Medical Benefits 80,118,469         80,322,805      204,336 0.3% 459,954,482       402,507,173        (57,447,310)       -14.3%

Contribution Margin 17,586,467         8,145,954        9,440,513 115.9% 31,483,042         45,282,537          (13,799,495)       -30.5%

General & Administrative Expenses:

Salaries, Wages & Employee Benefits 6,362,733 4,327,465        (2,035,268)          -47% 32,236,498         21,680,923          (10,555,574)       -49%

Training, Conference & Travel 32,590 147,744 115,154 78% 293,286 1,107,701 814,415 74%

Outside Services 1,394,524 2,980,233        1,585,710 53% 9,773,311 15,757,921          5,984,610 38%

Professional Services 820,627 1,111,010        290,383 26% 4,885,594 5,064,373 178,779 4%

Occupancy, Supplies, Insurance & Others 2,594,643 2,631,238        36,595 1% 16,396,839         12,202,031          (4,194,809)         -34%

ARCH/Community Grants - 104,166 104,166 100% 4,500 520,830 516,330 99%

Sponsorships 52,000 39,583 (12,417) -31% 83,500 197,915 114,415 58%

Care Management Reclass to Medical (6,171,607)          (2,275,943)       3,895,664 -171% (15,168,662)        (11,379,713)        3,788,949 -33%

G&A Expenses 5,085,509 9,065,496        3,979,987 44% 48,504,867         45,151,981          (3,352,885)         -7%

Project Portfolio (OOTF) - 773,855 773,855 100% - 3,869,277 3,869,277 100%

D-SNP 565,922 180,857 (385,066) -213% 4,077,303 904,283 (3,173,019)         -351%

Project Portfolio 565,922 954,712 388,790 41% 4,077,303 4,773,560 696,257 15%

Total G&A Expenses 5,651,432 10,020,208      4,368,776 44% 52,582,169         49,925,541          (2,656,628)         -5%

Total Operating Gain / (Loss) 11,935,035         (1,874,254)       13,809,289         -737% (21,099,127)        (4,643,004) (16,456,123)       -354.4%

Retro Premium Adj (21,096,712)        - (21,096,712)$      (21,412,007)        - (21,412,007)$     

Non Operating

Revenues - Interest 898,950 1,500,000        (601,050)$     -40.1% 5,736,590 7,500,000 (1,763,410)         -24%

Expenses - Interest - - 

Gain/(Loss) on Sale of Asset - - 

Total Non-Operating 898,950 1,500,000        (601,050)$     -40.1% 5,736,590 7,500,000 (1,763,410)         -24%

Total Increase / (Decrease) in Unrestricted Net Assets (8,262,727)$     (374,254)$     (7,888,472)$     -2108% (36,774,545)$     2,856,996$     (39,631,540)$     1387%

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
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As of Month Ending, 

November 2025

As of Month Ending, 

June 2025

ASSETS

Current Assets:

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents  $  236,426,759  $  291,033,725 

Total Short-Term Investments 106,391,943 104,396,027 

Medi-Cal Receivable 250,664,105 213,250,889 

Interest Receivable 630,659 761,742 

Provider Receivable 3,948,455 34,764,364 

Other Receivables 8,595,449 8,595,449 

Total Accounts Receivable 263,838,668 257,372,444 

Total Prepaid Accounts 9,983,550 14,810,767 

Total Other Current Assets 320,402 133,545 

Total Current Assets 616,961,322 667,746,508 

Total Fixed Assets 61,632,516 60,155,248 

Total Assets 678,593,838$   727,901,756$   

LIABILITIES & NET ASSETS

Current Liabilities:

Incurred But Not Reported 112,153,036$   166,097,652$   

Claims Payable 18,345,175 18,345,175 

Capitation Payable 7,664,577 7,239,849 

Physician Payable 10,930,617 13,406,843 

DHCS - Reserve for Capitation Recoup 53,973,170 31,573,252 

Lease Payable- ROU 6,720,010 7,035,805 

Accounts Payable 7,315,381 6,704,869 

Accrued Provider Incentives/Reserve 5,012,454 7,889,172 

Accrued Expenses 15,124,490 22,928,272 

Accrued Premium Tax 140,453,362 105,862,040 

Accrued Payroll Expense 11,466,547 9,850,498 

Quality Withhold 5,032,163 5,335,108 

Total Current Liabilities 394,531,224 402,868,902 

Long-Term Liabilities:

Lease Payable - NonCurrent - ROU 20,984,641 25,180,339 

Total Long-Term Liabilities 20,984,641 25,180,339 

Total Liabilities 415,515,865 428,049,241 

Net Assets:

Beginning Net Assets 299,852,518 307,740,987 

Total Increase / (Decrease in Unrestricted Net Assets) (36,774,545) (7,888,472) 

Total Net 

Assets 263,077,973 299,852,515 

Total Liabilities & Net Assets 678,593,838$   727,901,756$   

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
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For the Month 

Ended 

November 

2025

Fiscal Year to 

Date Through 

November 

2025

Cash Flows Provided By Operating Activities

Net Income (Loss) (8,262,727)$   (36,774,545)$    

Adjustments to reconciled net income to net cash provided by 

operating activities

Depreciation on fixed assets 1,098,071         2,474,330         

Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities

Accounts Receivable (34,988,695)      (6,466,223)        

Prepaid Expenses 1,986,233         4,640,360         

Accrued Expense and Accounts Payable 19,083,353       9,501,514         

Claims Payable (286,265) (2,051,498)        

MCO Tax liability 33,979,095       34,591,322       

IBNR (14,023,495)      (53,944,616)      

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities (1,414,430)        (48,029,356)      

Cash Flow Provided By Investing Activities

Proceeds from Investments (617,164) (1,995,916)        

Purchase of Property and Equipment (516,171) (3,951,598)        

Net Cash (Used In) Provided by Investing Activities (1,133,335)        (5,947,514)        

Cash Flow Provided By Financing Activities

Lease Payable - ROU (127,122) (630,097) 

Net Cash Used In Financing Activities (127,122) (630,097) 

Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (2,674,887)        (54,606,967)      

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Period 239,101,646     291,033,725     

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Period 236,426,759     236,426,759$   

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS AND CASH BALANCES

Market Value as of 

Month Ending,  

November 2025

Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) 45,490,850$   

Ventura County Investment Pool 20,449,904$   

CalTrust 40,451,189$   

Bank of Montreal 251,250,689$   

Pacific Premier Bank (14,823,929)$   

Investments and monies held by GCHP 342,818,702$  

Account Type

Investment

Investment

Short-term investment

Money market account

Operating accounts
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AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 
 

TO:  Executive Finance Committee  
 
FROM:  Sara Dersch, Chief Financial Officer  
 
DATE:   January 22, 2026  
 
SUBJECT:   Revision to Tangible Net Equity (TNE) Policy  
 
 
 

PowerPoint with 
Verbal Presentation 

 
 
 
 

 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
Recommendation to Change Minimum TNE Requirement 
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FROM:  Sara Dersch, Chief Financial Officer 
  Baker Tilly Representatives  
 
DATE:   January 22, 2026  
 
SUBJECT:   2025 Stub Period Audit Kick-Off  
 
 
 

PowerPoint with 
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